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Unit: mm {in}
Unité: mm [po)
Unidad: mm
Einheit: mm

Enhet: mm
Eenheid: mm
Unidade: mm
Unita: mm
Jednostka: mm
Unitate: mm
Enhed: mm
Yhsikkd: mm
Enhet: mm
lednotka: mm
IMértékegy=eg: mm
Jednatka: mm
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Mowdiber: mim
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1 Remove the inside door panel. Scoateti panoul dinspre interior al usii.

Retirez le panneau intérieur de la portiere. Fjern panelet pa indersiden af daren.

Extraiga el panel de la cubierta interior. Irrota oven sisapaneeli.

Nehmen Sie die Innenabdeckung der Tar ab. Fjern det indre dgrpanelet. 3

Ta bort insidan pa dorren. Odstrafite vnitfni panel dvefi.

Verwijder het binnenste deurpaneel. Tavolitsa el a belsé ajtépanelt. (\
Retire o painel do lado de dentro da porta. Odmontujte vnutorny panel dveri.

Rimuovere il pannello interno della portiera. OTCTpaHeTe BbTPELLHNS NaHes Ha BpaTtaTa.

Zdejmij panel wewnetrzny drzwi. APaLPEOTE TO E0WTEPLKO TTAVEA TNG BUpPAC.

2 I/ 053(2,) I/ Unit: mm (in)  Unitate: mm

Unité: mm (po) Enhed: mm

Unidad: mm Yksikkd: mm
9 Einheit: mm Enhet: mm
Q) Enhet: mm Jednotka: mm

Eenheid:mm  Mértékegység: mm
Unidade: mm  Jednotka: mm

Unita: mm MepHa eguHMLa: mm
Jednostka: mm Movdada: mm

Decide the method to mount the unit depending on the type of the car and the installation location.

Choisissez la méthode a utiliser pour monter I'appareil selon le type de voiture et I'emplacement de montage choisi.
Escoja el método para instalar la unidad segun el tipo de automovil y el lugar de instalacién.

Wahlen Sie die Montageart je nach Fahrzeugtyp und Montageposition aus.

Valj monteringssatt efter vad som ar lampligt for bilen och platsen du utfér monteringen.

Kies de inbouwmethode volgens het type auto en de inbouwpositie.

Escolha o método de montagem do aparelho de acordo com o tipo de veiculo e o local de instalacdo.

Decidere il metodo di montaggio dell’'apparecchio in base al tipo di automobile e alla posizione di installazione.
Wybierz metode montazu gtosnika w zaleznosci od typu samochodu i potozenia instalacji.

Decideti asupra metodei de montaj al unitatii in functie de tipul vehiculului si de amplasamentul de instalare.

Beslut dig for en monteringsmetode afhaengigt af biltype og installationssted.

Paata laitteen asennustapa auton tyypin ja asennuspaikan mukaan.

Bestem enhetens monteringsmetode avhengig av type bil og hvor enheten skal installeres.

Vyberte zpUsob instalace jednotky v zavislosti na typu vozidla a misté instalace.

Az auto tipusatol figgden dontse el a beszerelés maddjat és a helyét.

Vyberte sp6sob montaze jednotky podla typu vozidla a miesta instalacie.

N36epeTe meToada 3@ MOHTaX Ha MOAysa B 3aBUCMMOCT OT TMMNa Ha aBTOMOOW/IA 1 MECTOMOJIOXKEHNETO HA MOHTaXxa.
Amodaoiote Tn HEB0SO TOTIOBETNONG TNG HOVASAG avAAoya e TOV TUTIO TOU QLUTOKLVATOU KOl TO ONUELO TOTTOBETNONG.
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Mark the 4 bolt holes and make them 3.2 mm ('/, in) in diameter.

Marquez les 4 orifices des boulons et percez des trous de 3,2 mm ('/, po) de diametre.

Marque los orificios de los 4 pernos y hagalos de 3,2 mm de diametro.

Markieren Sie die 4 Schraubenl6cher und bohren Sie Locher mit 3,2 mm Durchmesser.

Markera de 4 skruvhalen och gér dem 3,2 mm i diameter.

Markeer de 4 schroefgaten en boor gaten met een diameter van 3,2 mm.
Marque o sitio dos furos para os 4 parafusos. Faca os furos com 3,2 mm de diametro.
Contrassegnare i 4 fori dei bulloni e praticare fori di 3,2 mm di diametro.
Zaznacz 4 otwory na wkrety o $rednicy 3,2 mm.

Marcati gaurile pentru cele 4 suruburi si gauriti cu un diametru de 3,2 mm.
Marker de 4 bolthuller, og bor dem med en diameter pa 3,2 mm.

Merkitse 4 ruuvinreikaa ja tee niista halkaisijaltaan 3,2 mm.

Merk de 4 boltehullene og gjgr dem 3,2 mm i diameter.

Oznacte 4 otvory pro Srouby a vyvrtejte je s prdmérem 3,2 mm.

Jellje ki a 4 furat helyét, és készitse el a 3,2 mm atmérdji furatokat.
Vyznacte si 4 otvory pre skrutky a urobte ich s priemerom 3,2 mm.
MapkunpaiTte 4-Te oTBOpa 3a 6ONTOBETE U ' HanpaBeTe C AnaMeTbp 3,2 mm.
INUELWOTE TIC 4 OTIEC BLOWV KAL KAVTE TLG OTIEC e SLAPETPO 3,2 mm.

153.5x 2235 (6"/,x 87/,)

=

6'/,%x87/,)

Door panel Panoul usii Rear tra
Panneau de la portiere  Dgrpanel Plage axiére Hattehvlde
Panel de la puerta Ovipaneeli Bangde'a trasera Hattuhyll
Tarverkleidung Darpanel HutabIJa e Bakre g/re»{t
Dérrpanel Panel dvefi Hatth ||g Zadni plato
Deurpaneel Ajtopanel HoedZn lank Kala tFa)rté
Painel da porta Dverovy panel Prateleirz traseira Zadr?é latd
Pannello della portiera  MaHen Ha BpaTaTa P I teri 3 "
iy M&veh B0pac annello posteriore apHa Kopa

Tylna potka Etadepa

Unit: mm (in)
Unité: mm (po)
Unidad: mm
Einheit: mm

Enhet: mm
Eenheid: mm
Unidade: mm
Unita: mm
Jednostka: mm
Unitate: mm
Enhed: mm
Yksikkd: mm
Enhet: mm
Jednotka: mm
Mértékegység: mm
Jednotka: mm
MepHa egnHmMua: mm
Movdada: mm

Etajera din spate W




Standard connection / Raccordement standard / Conexion estandar / Standardverbindung /
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Speaker cord (not supplied) / Cordon de
haut-parleur (non fourni) / Cable de altavoz (no
suministrado) / Lautsprecherkabel (nicht
mitgeliefert) / Hogtalarkabel (medféljer ej) /
Luidsprekerkabel (niet bijgeleverd) / Cabo do
altifalante (ndo fornecido) / Cavo del diffusore
(non in dotazione) / Przewdd gtosnikowy (nie
zataczony) / Cablu de difuzor (nu este furnizat) /
Hgjttalerledning (medfalger ikke) /Kaiutinjohto
(lisdvaruste) / Hayttalerledning (ikke inkludert) /
Reproduktorovy kabel (neni soucasti baleni) /
Hangszordvezeték (nem része a csomagnak) /
Kabel k reproduktoru (nie je stcastou dodavky) /
Ka6en Ha B1cokoroBoputens (He e
npegocraseH) / KaAwsdio nxeiou (6ev
TIapEXETAL)

Power amplifier, etc.
Amplificateur de puissance, etc.
Amplificador de potencia, etc.
Endverstarker usw.
Effektforstarkare osv
Eindversterker, enzovoort
Amplificador de poténcia, etc.
Amplificatore di potenza, ecc.
Wzmacniacz mocy itp.
Amplificator de putere, etc.
Effektforstaerker etc.

Vahvistin jne.

Strgmforsterker, osv.

Zesilovac atd.
Teljesitményerdsitd stb.
Vykonovy zosilriovac atd.
YcungaTten Ha MOLWHOCTTa n gp.
EVIOXUTAG K.ATL.

* Note
When releasing the cables, push
down on the catch firmly and
release them carefully.
If excessive force is used,
damage to the speaker or cable
terminals may result.

* Remarque
En reldchant les cables, appuyez
fermement sur la languette et
reldchez doucement les cables.
Si vous appliquez une force
exagérée, vous risquez
d’endommager le haut-parleur
ou les bornes du cable.

* Nota
Al liberar los cables, presione en
el enganche con firmeza y libere
los cables con cuidado.
Si utiliza una fuerza excesiva, es
posible que los terminales del
altavoz o el cable resulten
dafados.

* Hinweis
Driicken Sie zum Losen der Kabel
fest auf den Verschluss und
ziehen Sie sie vorsichtig heraus.
Wenn Sie zu stark driicken, kann
es zu Schaden am Lautsprecher
oder an den Kabelanschliissen
kommen.

* Obs!
Nar kablarna lossas ska du trycka
ner sparren ordentligt och lossa
dem forsiktigt.
Om fér mycket kraft anvands kan
hégtalaren eller
kabelkontakterna skadas.

* Opmerking
Om de kabels te verwijderen,
drukt u stevig op de
vergrendeling en verwijdert u de
kabels voorzichtig.
Als u te veel kracht gebruikt, is
het mogelijk dat de luidspreker
of de kabelaansluitingen
beschadigd raken.

* Nota
Quando soltar os cabos,
pressione para baixo no engate
com firmeza e solte-os
cuidadosamente.
Se utilizar forca excessiva, pode
provocar danos na coluna ou nos
terminais dos cabos.

* Nota
Quando viene rilasciato il cavo,
spingere con forza il fermo verso
il basso e rilasciare il cavo con
cautela.
Se viene utilizzata una forza
eccessiva, il diffusore o il cavo
terminale potrebbero
danneggiarsi.

* Uwaga
Zwalniajac przewody nalezy
mocno nacisna¢ zatrzask i
ostroznie zwolni¢ przewody.
Zastosowanie zbyt duzej sity
moze spowodowac uszkodzenie
gtosnika lub zaciskdw na
przewodach.

* Nota
Cand eliberati cablurile, apasati
ferm prinderea si eliberati
cablurile cu grija.
Daca se aplicd o fortd excesiva,
aceasta poate cauza deteriorarea
difuzorului sau a terminatiilor
cablurilor.

* Bemaerk
Né&r du friger kabler, skal du
trykke holdeanordningen fast
ned og frigere dem forsigtigt.
For kraftigt et tryk kan beskadige
hejtaler- eller kabelstikkene.

* Huomautus
Kun kaapelit vapautetaan, paina
salpaa kunnolla ja vapauta ne
varovasti.
Jos kaytetaan liikaa voimaa,
kaiutin tai kaapeliliittimen voivat
vahingoittua.

* Merknad
Nar du frigjer kablene, press
godt ned pa lasen og frigjer dem
forsiktig.
Hvis du bruker for mye makt kan
dette skade hoyttaleren eller
kabelterminalene.

* Poznamka
Pfi uvolfiovani kabelu tlacte
pevné na Uchyt a uvolnéte je
opatrné.
Pfi pouZziti prilis velké sily se
mUze poskodit reproduktor nebo
terminaly kabelu.

* Megjegyzés
A kabelek kioldasakor
hatéarozottan nyomja le a régzitét
és dvatosan oldja ki.
Tl nagy eré kifejtése esetén a
hangszoré vagy a kabelkapcsok
megsérilhetnek.

*

Poznamka

Pri uvolfiovani kdblov pevne
zatlacte na zapadku a opatrne
ich uvolnite.

Pri prilidnej sile moze dojst k
poskodeniu reproduktora alebo
konektorov kabla.

* 3abenexka
Korato ocBo6oxpgaBarte
kabenute, HaTucHeTe gobpe
Haposy xBaTKaTa 1 rn
ocBo6o/eTe BHUMATENHO.
Ako u3nonseate npekomepHa
cuna, e Bb3MOXHO Aa Bb3HUKHE
HeU3npaBHOCT Ha
BIICOKOrOBOPUTESIS WU KSlemuTe
Ha Kabena.

* Inpeiwon
‘OTaV ATTOCUVSEETE TA KOAWSLAL,
TILEOTE TO YAWOO(SL 0TABEPA
TIPOG T KATW KAl ATIOCUVEEDTE
TOL TIPOTEKTLKA.
EQvV XPNOLUOTIOLOETE
UTEEPROALKT) SUVOLN, EVEEXETAL
Vo TIPOKANBEL {nuLd oTo nxeio f
OTOUG OKPOSEKTEG TWV
KaAWSIwV.
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2 Adjusting the sound pressure of the tweeter
You can switch the sound pressure to 0 dB or +3 dB.

Réglage de la pression acoustique du haut-parleur d'aigus
Vous pouvez commuter la pression acoustique entre O dB et +3 dB.
Ajuste de la presion sonora del altavoz de agudos
Puede variar la presion sonora entre 0 dB y +3 dB.
Einstellen des Schalldrucks des Hochtdéners
Sie kdnnen als Schalldruck einen Wert von O dB oder +3 dB einstellen.
Stalla in ljudtrycket pa diskanthégtalarna
Du kan stalla in ljudtrycket mellan O dB och +3 dB.
De geluidsdruk van de tweeter regelen
De geluidsdruk kan worden ingesteld op O dB of +3 dB.
Regular a pressao acustica do altifalante de agudos
Pode mudar a pressdo acustica para 0 dB ou +3 dB.
Regolazione della pressione sonora del tweeter
E possibile regolare la pressione sonora su 0 dB o su +3 dB.
Regulacja ci$nienia akustycznego gtosnika wysokotonowego
Cisnienie akustyczne mozna ustawic na 0 dB lub +3 dB.
Reglarea presiunii sunetului la difuzoarele de inalte
Puteti comuta presiunea sunetului la 0 dB sau la +3 dB.
Justering af diskanthgjttalerens lydtryk
Du kan andre lydtrykket til O dB eller +3 dB.
Diskanttikaiuttimen adnenpaineen saitaminen
Aénenpaineeksi voidaan valita O dB tai +3 dB.
Justere lydtrykket i diskanthgyttaleren
Du kan stille inn lydtrykket til O dB eller +3 dB.
Sefizeni akustického tlaku vyskového reproduktoru
Akusticky tlak Ize nastavit na 0 dB nebo +3 dB.
A csipog6 hangnyomadsanak beallitasa
A hangnyomast O dB vagy +3 dB értékre kapcsolhatja.
Uprava akustického tlaku vy$kového reproduktora
Akusticky tlak moZete prepnat na 0 dB alebo +3 dB.
PerynupaHe Ha HansiraHeTo Ha 3ByKa Ha BUCOKOTOBOPUTESISi 3@ BUCOKMU YeCTOTH
MoxxeTe fa npeBk/toYBaTe HansiraHeTo Ha 3Byka Ha O dB nnun +3 dB.

PUBMLON TNG Ttieong IXou Tou tweeter
Mrmopeite va pubuioete Tnv Ttieon tou rixou og 0 dB ry +3 dB.

E 0dB
E +3dB
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SON Yo LIMITED WARRANTY Car Audio
U.S. and Canada only — 3 years

Sony Electronics Inc. solely for purchases made in the United States and Sony of Canada Ltd. solely for purchases made in Canada (collectively “Sony”) warrants this product
against defects in material or workmanship for the original owner and any subsequent end user owner(s) (“You” or “Your”) for the time period set forth above as set forth herein.
Pursuant to this Limited Warranty, Sony will, at its option, (i) repair the product using new or refurbished parts or (ii) replace the product with a new or recertified/refurbished
product of the same (or similar) model. For purposes of this Limited Warranty, “recertified” or “refurbished” means a product or part that has been returned fo its original
specifications. In the event of a defect, these are Your exclusive remedies. Sony does not warrant that the operation of the product will be uninterrupted or error-free.

Term: For the time period set forth above from the original date of purchase of the product when purchased directly from Sony or Sony authorized dealer (To
determine if a dealer is in the Sony authorized dealer network, please visit US: www.sony.com/retailers; Canada: https://dealerlocator.sony.ca/locator; or contact
Sony directly), Sony will, at its option, repair or replace with a new, recertified or refurbished product or part, any product or part determined to be defective.

This Limited Warranty covers only the hardware components packaged with the product. It does not cover separate accessories, technical assistance for hardware
or software usage and it does not cover any software products whether or not contained in the product, and other included content; any such software or other included
content is provided “AS IS” unless expressly provided for in any enclosed software Limited Warranty or End User License Agreement. Please refer to the End User
License Agreement(s) included with the product for Your rights and obligations with respect to the software or other included content. If You purchased an extended
service plan, please refer to the service plan for the coverage, duration and terms of service. Extended service plans are not governed by this Limited Warranty.

To obtain warranty service, You must deliver the product, in either its original packaging or packaging affording an equal degree of protection to a Sony authorized service center
together with a dated purchase receipt in order to obtain warranty service. Sony cannot guarantee that it will be able o repair any product under this warranty or make a product
exchange without risk to or loss of software or data. It is Your responsibility to remove or backup any removable media or parts, data, software or other materials You may
have stored or preserved on Your product. It is likely that any media or parts, data, software, or other materials (like pictures, music, videos, etc.) will be lost or reformatted
during service and Sony will not be responsible for any such damage or loss. Contact the following for specific instructions on how to obtain warranty service for Your product:

For purchases made in the UNITED STATES:
Visit Sony’s Website: www.sony.com/support
Or call the Customer Experience Center: 1-800-222-SONY (7669)
To register Your product or for contact information to purchase accessories or parts go to Sony’s Website

For purchases made in CANADA:
Visit Sony’s Website: www.sony.ca/support
Or call the Customer Experience Center: 1-877-899-SONY (7669)
To register Your product or for contact information to purchase accessories or parts go to Sony’s Website
On-site service for televisions of certain dimensions may be available to a customer living within a 50km radius of an authorized Sony service facility, provided the
residence can be accessed by an on-road service vehicle.

Repair/Replacement Warranty: This Limited Warranty shall apply to any repair, replacement part or replacement, recertified or refurbished product for the
remainder of the original Limited Warranty period or for ninety (90) days, whichever is longer. Any parts or product replaced under this Limited Warranty will become
the property of Sony. Any replacement, recertified or refurbished product provided under this Limited Warranty may, at Sony’s option, vary in color and/or cosmetic
design from the original product and may not include any original engraving or similar customization/personalization.

Sony is not responsible for, and this Limited Warranty does not cover, any damage arising from a failure to operate the product within its intended uses, or otherwise follow
the owner's manual and safety instructions relating to the product's use and installation. This Limited Warranty only covers product issues caused by defects in material or
workmanship during ordinary consumer use. This Limited Warranty does not cover products purchased from sources other than Sony or a Sony authorized dealer (including
non-authorized online auctions), or issues due to: (i) outdoor exposure and other acts of nature; (ii) power surges; (iii) accidental damage; (iv) abuse; (v) limitations of technology;
(vi) cosmetic damage; (vii) contact with liquid, heat, humidity or perspiration, sand, smoke, or foreign materials; (viii) use of parts or supplies not sold or authorized by Sony; (ix)
servicing not authorized or performed by Sony or a Sony authorized service center; (x) computer or intemet viruses, bugs, worms, or Trojan Horses; (xi) malfunctions due to
peripherals/accessories; (xii) modifications of or to any part of the product, including “rooting” or other modifications to control the behavior of the product or any factory installed
operating system; (xiii) consumable parts such as batteries; or (xiv) any product where the factory-applied serial number has been altered or removed from the product. Further,
to the extent this product incorporates use of a display, please note that a display contains hundreds of thousands of individual pixels, and displays typically contain a small
number of pixels that do not function properly. This Limited Warranty does not cover up to .01% pixel outages (small dot picture elements that are dark or incorrectly illuminated).

This Limited Warranty does not cover Sony products sold “AS 1S” or “WITH ALL FAULTS” or consumables (such as fuses or disposable batteries). Sony will not
replace missing components from any package purchased “Open Box” or “AS IS”. This Limited Warranty is valid only in the United States and Canada (as applicable).

LIMITATION ON DAMAGES: SONY SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION ON THIS PRODUCT. NOR SHALL RECOVERY OF ANY KIND AGAINST SONY BE GREATER THAN THE ORIGINAL
PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PRODUCT FROM SONY OR AN AUTHORIZED SONY DEALER.

DURATION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS: EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTIBILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS PRODUCT IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED
WARRANTY.

Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above
limitations or exclusions may not apply to You. This Limited Warranty gives You specific legal rights and You may have other rights which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction.

For purchases made in the U.S.: Read the following Dispute Resolution/Arbitration provision carefully. It details Your rights and instructions should a
dispute related to the product arise.

What Happens If We Have A Dispute: Should a dispute or claim arise related to the product, Your purchase and/or use of the product, the terms of this Limited
Warranty, or any service provided under the terms of this Limited Warranty (including any repair or replacement) (“Dispute”), You and Sony agree that the Dispute
shall be resolved exclusively through binding arbitration. YOU UNDERSTAND AND ACKNOWLEDGE THAT BY AGREEING TO ARBITRATION, YOU ARE
GIVING UP THE RIGHT TO LITIGATE (OR PARTICIPATE IN AS A PARTY OR CLASS MEMBER) IN ANY DISPUTES IN COURT. You also agree that ANY
DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEEDING WILL ONLY CONSIDER YOUR INDIVIDUAL CLAIMS, AND BOTH PARTIES AGREE NOT TO HAVE ANY DISPUTE
HEARD AS A CLASS ACTION, REPRESENTATIVE ACTION, CONSOLIDATED ACTION, OR PRIVATE ATTORNEY GENERAL ACTION. Despite the above, You
have the right to litigate any Dispute on an individual basis in small claims court or other similar court of limited jurisdiction, to the extent the amount at issue does
not exceed $15,000, and as long as such court has proper jurisdiction and all other requirements (including the amount in controversy) are satisfied.

Arbitration Instructions. To begin Arbitration, either You or Sony must make a written demand to the other for arbitration. The Arbitration will take place before a single
arbitrator. The arbitration will be administered in keeping with the Expedited Procedures of the Commercial Arbitration Rules and the Supplementary Proceedings
for Consumer-Related disputes (“Rules”) of the American Arbitration Association ("AAA”), when applicable and in effect when the claim is filed. You may get a copy
of AAA’s Rules by contacting AAA at (800) 778-7879 or visiting www.adr.org. The filing fees to begin and carry out arbitration will be shared between You and Sony,
but in no event shall Your fees ever exceed the amount allowable by the special rules for Consumers Disputes provided for by AAA, at which point Sony will cover
all additional administrative fees and expenses. This does not prohibit the Arbitrator from giving the winning party their fees and expenses of the arbitration when
appropriate pursuant to the Rules. Unless You and Sony agree differently, the arbitration will take place in the county and state where You live, and applicable federal
or state law shall govern the substance of any Dispute during the arbitration. However, the Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1, et seq., will govern the arbitration itself
and not any state law on arbitration. The Arbitrator’s decision will be binding and final, except for a limited right of appeal under the Federal Arbitration Act.

Opt-Out Instructions. IFYOU DO NOT WISH TO BE BOUND BY THE BINDING ARBITRATION PROVISION, THEN: (1) You must notify Sony in writing within 30
days of the date that You purchased the product; (2) Your written notification must be mailed to Sony Electronics Inc., 16535 Via Esprillo, MZ 1105, San Diego CA
92127, Attn: Legal Department; AND (3) Your written notification must include (a) Your NAME, (b) Your ADDRESS, (c) the DATE You purchased the product, and (d)
a clear statement that “YOU DO NOT WISH TO RESOLVE DISPUTES WITH ANY SONY ELECTRONICS ENTITY THROUGH ARBITRATION AND/OR BE BOUND
BY THE CLASS ACTION WAIVER'

Opting out of this dispute resolution procedure will not affect the coverage of the Limited Warranty in any way, and You will continue to enjoy the benefits of the Limited Warranty.

Printed in Thailand



SONYs GARANTIE LIMITEE

E.-U. et Canada uniquement — 3 ans

Sony Electronics Inc. exclusivement pour les achats effectués aux Etats-Unis et Sony du Canada Ltée. exclusivernent pour les achats effectués au Canada (collectivement « Sony ») garantit
ce produit contre les défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication pour le propriétaire d'origine et tous les propriétaires utilisateurs finaux suivants (« Vous » ou « Vos ») pendant la période définie ci-
dessus et comme indiqueé dans les présentes. Conformément a cette Garantie limitée, Sony, a son gre, (i) réparera le produit en utilisant des pieces neuves ou remises en état ou (i) remplacera
le produit par un produit neuf ou recertifié/remis en état du méme modele (ou similaire). Aux fins de la présente Garantie limitée, les termes « recertifié » ou « remis en état » désignent un produit
ou une piéce qui a retrouvé ses spécifications d'origine. En cas de défaut, ce sont Vos recours exclusifs. Sony ne garantit pas le fonctionnement ininterrompu ou sans erreur du produit.

Modalité : Pendant la période définie ci-dessus a compter de la date d’achat du produit directement chez Sony ou un vendeur autorisé Sony (pour déterminer si un vendeur fait
partie du réseau de vendeurs autorisés de Sony, veuillez visiter, pour les E.-U. : www.sony.com/retailers; pour le Canada : https://dealerlocator.sony.ca/locator; ou contactez Sony
directement), Sony, a son gré, reparera ou remplacera par un produit ou une piece recertifie(e) ou remis(e) en état tout produit ou piece defaillant(e).

Cette garantie limitée couvre uniquement les composants matériels emballés avec le produit. Elle ne couvre pas les accessoires séparés, I'assistance technique pour ['utilisation du
matériel ou du logiciel et elle ne couvre pas les produits logiciels contenus ou non dans le produlit, et tout autre contenu inclut; tout logiciel ou autre contenu inclut est fourni « EN LETAT »
sauf indication contraire conformément a la Garantie limitée du logiciel joint ou a la Licence d'utilisation de I'utilisateur final. Veuillez vous reporter a la Licence d'utilisation de l'utilisateur
final incluse avec le produit pour connaitre vos droits et obligations en ce qui concerne le logiciel ou tout autre contenu inclut. Si vous avez acheté un plan de services étendu, veuillez vous
reporter au plan de services pour connaitre l'étendue de la couverture, la durée et les conditions d'utilisation. Les plans de services étendus ne sont pas régis par cette Garantie limitée.

Pour obtenir un service de garantie, vous devez livrer le produit, dans son emballage d'origine ou un emballage offrant un niveau de protection équivalent, a un centre de service
autorisé Sony accompagneé du recu d'achat daté afin d’accéder au service de garantie. Sony n'est pas en mesure de garantir la réparation d’'un produit au titre de ladite garantie
ou I'échange d'un produit sans risque d’altérer le logiciel ou de perdre des données. Il reléeve de votre responsabilité de retirer ou sauvegarder tout média ou toute piece
amovible, toutes données, tout logiciel ou autre matériel stocké ou conservé sur votre produit. Il est probable que tout média ou toute piece, toutes données, tout
logiciel ou autre matériel (comme des images, de la musique, des vidéos, etc.) soit perdu ou reformaté pendant le service et Sony ne pourra étre tenu pour responsable
dudit dommage ou de ladite perte. Contactez les services suivants pour des instructions spécifiques sur la fagon d’obtenir un service de garantie pour votre produit :

Pour les achats effectués aux ETATS-UNIS :

Visitez le site Web Sony : www.sony.com/support
QOu appelez le centre d’expérience client : 1-800-222-SONY (7669)
Pour enregistrer votre produit ou obtenir des coordonnées pour acheter des accessoires ou des pieces, rendez-vous sur le site Web Sony

Pour les achats effectués au CANADA :
Visitez le site Web Sony : www.sony.ca/support
Ou appelez le centre d’expérience client ;: 1-877-899-SONY (7669)
Pour enregistrer votre produit ou obtenir des coordonnées pour acheter des accessoires ou des pieces, rendez-vous sur le site Web Sony
Un service sur place pour les téléviseurs de certaines dimensions est disponible pour les clients vivant dans un rayon de 50 km d’un local de service Sony autorisé, a condition
que le lieu de résidence soit accessible a un vehicule de service.

Garantie de réparation/remplacement : Cette Garantie limitée s’applique a toute réparation, piece de rechange ou tout produit de remplacement, recertifié ou remis en état
pendant la période restante de la Garantie limitée d’origine ou pour une période de quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours, la plus longue date étant celle retenue. Toute piece ou tout produit
remplacé(e) au titre de ladite Garantie limitée sera la propriété de Sony. Tout produit de remplacement, recertifieé ou remis en état fourni au titre de ladite Garantie limitée peut, au
gré de Sony, étre de couleur et/ou d'aspect different par rapport au produit d’origine et peut ne pas inclure de gravure d’origine ou une personnalisation similaire.

Sony n'est pas responsable de, et ladite Garantie limitée ne couvre pas, tout dommage survenu suite a une utilisation du produit ne respectant pas ses utilisations prévues, ou autrement le
non-respect du manuel du propriétaire et des consignes de sécurité se rapportant a l'utilisation et a linstallation du produit. Ladite Garantie limitée couvre uniquement les dommages causés
au produit par des défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication pendant son utilisation normale par le client. Ladite Garantie limitée ne couvre pas les produits achetés auprés de sources autres
que Sony ou un vendeur autorisé Sony (y compris les ventes aux enchéres en ligne non autorisées), ou les dommages causés par : (i) une exposition extérieure et d'autres actes de la nature; (ii)
les surtensions; (iii) un dommage accidentel; (iv) un abus; (v) les limites de la technologie; (vi) un dommage cosmeétique; (vii) le contact avec un liquide, la chaleur, 'numidité ou la sueur, le
sable, la fumee ou des matériaux étrangers; (\.fiii} |utilisation de pieces ou d’accessoires hon vendus ou autorisés par Sony; (ix) I'entretien non autorisé ou non exéeuté par Sony ou un centre
de service autorisé Sony; (x) les virus informatiques ou circulant sur Internet, les bogues, les vers ou les chevaux de Troig; (xi) les dysfonctionnements dus a des périphériques/accessoires; (xii)
les modifications apportées a une piece du produit, incluant I'enracinement ou toute autre modification visant a contréler le comportement du produit ou tout systeme d'exploitation installe a
I'usine; (xiii) les consommables comme les batteries; ou (xiv) tout produit dont le numéro de série appliqué a l'usine a été altéré ou retiré du produit. En outre, dans la mesure ou ledit produit
requiert ['utilisation d'un écran, vedillez noter qu'un écran contient des centaines de milliers de pixels individuels, et les écrans contiennent genéralement un petit nombre de pixels qui ne
fonctionnent pas correctement. Ladite Garantie limitee ne couvre pas les défauts de pixels a hauteur de 0,01 % (petits élements d'image sous forme de points sombres ou mal éclairés).

Ladite Garantie limitée ne couvre pas les produits Sony vendus « EN LETAT » ou « AVEC DEFAUTS » ou les consommables (comme les fusibles ou les piles jetables). Sony ne remplacera
pas les composants manquants d'un emballage acheté comme « Boite ouverte » ou « EN LETAT ». Ladite Garantie limitée est valide uniquement aux Etats-Unis et au Canada (selon le cas).

LIMITATIONS DES DOMMAGES-INTERETS : SONY NE PEUT PAS ETRE TENU RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU CONSECUTIFS RESULTANT DE
LINEXECUTION D'UNE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE OU D'UNE CONDITION SUR CE PRODUIT. TOUT RECOUVREMENT DE SONY NE POURRA PAS EXCEDER
LE PRIX D’ACHAT D'ORIGINE DU PRODUIT VENDU PAR SONY OU UN VENDEUR SONY AUTORISE.

DUREE DES GARANTIES OU DES CONDITIONS IMPLICITES : SAUF DANS LA MESURE OU CELA EST INTERDIT PAR LA LOI EN VIGUEUR, TOUTE GARANTIE
IMPLICITE DE VALEUR MARCHANDE OU D’ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER SUR CE PRODUIT EST LIMITEE A LA DUREE DE LADITE GARANTIE LIMITEE.

Certaines juridictions n'autorisent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages accessoires ou consécutifs, ou autorisent les limitations de durée d'une garantie implicite, ainsi
les limitations ou exclusions ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s'appliquer a vous. Ladite Garantie limitée vos octroie des droits spécifiques reconnus par la loi et vous pouvez bénéficier
d’autres droits qui varient d’'une juridiction a une autre.

Pour les achats effectués aux Etats-Unis : Lisez attentivement la clause de résolution/d’arbitrage des litiges suivante. Vos droits et les étapes a suivre en cas de
litige lié au produit y sont détaillés.

Que se passe-t-il en cas de litige : En cas de litige ou de réclamation lié(e) au produit, a votre achat et/ou a l'utilisation du produit, aux clauses de ladite Garantie limitée, ou a un
service fourni conformément aux conditions de ladite Garantie limitée (incluant une réparation ou un remplacement) (« Litige »), vous et Sony acceptez que le litige soit résolu
exclusivement a travers un arbitrage exécutoire. VOUS COMPRENEZ ET RECONNAISSEZ QU'EN ACCEPTANT LARBITRAGE VOUS AVEZ LE DROIT D'INTENTER UNE
ACTION EN JUSTICE POUR (OU DE PARTICIPER EN TANT QUE PARTIE OU MEMBRE DU RECOURS A) LA RESOLUTION DES LITIGES DEVANT UN TRIBUNAL. Vous
acceptez également que TOUTE PROCEDURE DE REGLEMENT DES DIFFERENDS CONSIDERERA UNIQUEMENT VOS REVENDICATIONS INDIVIDUELLES, ET LES DEUX
PARTIES ACCEPTENT QU'UN LITIGE NE SOIT PAS ENTENDU COMME UN RECOURS COLLECTIF OU UN RECOURS DU PROCUREUR GENERAL. Malgré les indications ci-
dessus, vous avez le droit d'intenter une action en justice de maniére individuelle devant la Cour des petites créances ou une Cour similaire a la compétence limitée, dans la mesure ou
le montant en question n'excéde pas 15 000 $, et aussi longtemps que la dite Cour soit compétente et que toutes les autres exigences (incluant le montant en litige) soient satisfaites.

Consignes d’arbitrage. Pour commencer l'arbitrage, vous ou Sony devez faire une demande d'arbitrage écrite a 'autre partie. Larbitrage aura lieu devant un seul arbitre.
Larbitrage sera géré en suivant les Procédures accélérées des Regles d’'arbitrage commercial et les Procédures additionnelles (les « Regles ») de 'association américaine
d'arbitrage (« AAA ») pour les differends de consommateur, si elles sont applicables et en vigueur au moment ou la réclamation est traitée. Vous pouvez demander une copie
des Regles de 'AAA en contactant 'AAA au (800) 778-7879 ou en visitant le site Web www.adr.org. Les droits de dépdt pour commencer et mener I'arbitrage seront partagés
entre vous et Sony, mais vos frais ne devront en aucun cas excéder le montant permis par les regles spécifiques de I'AAA pour les Différends de consommateur, aprés quoi Sony
couvrira tous les frais administratifs et dépenses additionnels. Ce paragraphe n'interdit pas a l'arbitre de restituer a la partie ayant obtenu gain de cause les frais et dépenses
qu'elle a engagées dans l'arbitrage lorsque les Regles le permettent. Sauf si Sony et vous en conveniez autrement, I'arbitrage aura lieu dans le pays et I'Etat ou vous vivez,
et la loi fédérale ou d’Etat applicable régira le fond du différend pendant I'arbitrage. Cependant, la Loi sur l'arbitrage fédéral 9 U.S.C. § 1, et seq., régira l'arbitrage et non une
quelconque loi d'Etat sur I'arbitrage. La décision de I'arbitre sera obligatoire et définitive, sauf dans le cadre d'un droit d'appel limité conformement a la Loi sur l'arbitrage.

Consignes d’exclusion. SIVOUS NE SOUHAITEZ PAS ETRE CONTRAINT PAR LA CLAUSE D’ARBITRAGE OBLIGATOIRE, ALORS : (1) Vous devez en informer Sony par
écrit dans les 30 jours a compter de |la date d'achat du produit; (2) Votre notification écrite doit étre envoyée par courrier a Sony Electronics Inc., 16535 Via Esprillo, MZ 1105,
San Diego CA 92127, a l'attention de : Service juridique; ET (3) Votre notification écrite doit inclure (a) votre NOM (b) votre ADRESSE, (c) la DATE d'achat du produit, et (d) une
déclaration claire stipulant que « VOUS NE SQUHAITEZ PAS RESOUDRE LES DIFFERENDS AVEC UNE ENTITE SONY ELECTRONICS A TRAVERS LARBITRAGE ET/OU
ETRE CONTRAINT PAR LA RENONCIATION A INITIER OU PARTICIPER A UN RECOURS COLLECTIF ».

Décider de ne pas adhérer a cette procédure de résolution des différends n’affectera en aucun cas la couverture de la Garantie limitée et vous continuerez a bénéficier des
avantages de la garantie limitée.
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